In partnership with Office of the Premier, two (02) Provincial Disability consultation 
sessions targeting executive members of disability structures from eight (08) Districts, were held and the 
Provincial Disability Rights, Management and Implementation Council was established. 

Four thousand five hundred and eight (4 508) beneficiaries suffering undue hardship were reached 
throughout the Province School Uniform Programme was distributed to the school children in the eight 
districts as part of social relief. Thirty-five thousand six hundred and eighteen (35 618) family members 
participated in family preservation services, six hundred and twenty-nine (629) family members were Re- 
united with their Families and nineteen thousand two hundred and forty (19 240) Family Members 
participated in parenting programmes to support, build strong relationships amongst family members, 
strengthen and prevent vulnerability in families which resulted in having stable, sustainable and well-
functioning families. 

Two thousand eight hundred and ninety (2 890) children in need of care and protection were placed in 
foster care towards realization of their rights to survival, growth, protection and development in a family 
environment. In addition to this achievement, Foster Care orders in respect of (30 610) children in need of

[...]

care and protection were extended with a view to ensure continued nurturing of these vulnerable children.  

The Department has increased the funding rate per child a month in the Child and Youth Care Centres 
from R2000 to R4000 inclusive of Social Workers and Child and Youth Care Workers. One thousand five 
hundred and seventy-two (1 572) children in need of care and protection are in funded Child and Youth 
Care Centres, two hundred and eight two (282) children in need of care and protection were newly placed 
in funded Child and Youth Care Centres to ensure they access services. Two hundred and twenty (220)

[...]

MRS SIPHOKAZI LUSITHI 
MEC 

The Partnership between the provincial department and the EDCON Foundation was launched in Nelson 
Mandela Metro. Integrated Gender Based Violence prevention programmes were conducted in eight (08) 
Districts reaching One hundred and thirty-six thousand two hundred and seventy (136 270) people. The 
Department continues to play a major role in coordinating efforts in the fight against the scourge of 
Gender-based Violence and Femicide. Integrated awareness programmes were inclusive of integrated 
Trafficking in Persons Week Programme, 16 Days of Activism of No Violence Against of Women and 
Children and Departmental Men’s Dialogue on Gender-based Violence and Femicide.  

Through financial support to NPOs, the Department has managed to create nine hundred and two (902) 
work opportunities within VEP in line with the Ministerial Determination. The Department entered into a 
partnership with EDCON (Edgars Unite Orange Day Campaign) in an effort to prevent Gender-based 
Violence and to support survivors through skills development as part of economic empowerment for

[...]

women survivors of violence, crime and gender based violence, forty-eight (48) participants (Orange 
Ladies) are benefitting in the EDCON Programme. 

Integrated awareness campaigns on substance abuse were conducted in schools and institutions of 
higher learning, a total of one hundred and twenty-five thousand, nine hundred and seventy-three (125 
973) people were reached. Two thousand, five hundred and seventy-six (2 576) service users accessed 
treatment and rehabilitation services on Substance Use Disorders at funded Treatment Centers and 
Social Development Service points. The Department has funded twenty-one (21) Community Nutrition 
and Development Centres and five thousand three hundred and ninety-eight (5 398) people benefited 
from the poverty reduction initiative. 

It must be noted that the strides we have made were achieved through the collective commitment of all 
the Eastern Cape Social Development Department staff – especially those foot soldiers that are in the